

No. 18-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary  
of the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,  
CROSS-PETITIONER

*v.*

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its pa-  
tients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL  
GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ  
JAMES A. HEILPERN  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH SCOTT ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
1885 N. 3rd St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766  
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Cross-Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i  
Parties to the Proceeding ..... ii  
Table of Contents ..... iii  
Table of Authorities ..... v  
Introduction ..... 1  
Opinions Below ..... 2  
Jurisdiction ..... 3  
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved ..... 3  
Statement of the Case ..... 3  
    A. Factual Background ..... 4  
    B. Proceedings Below ..... 7  
Summary of Argument ..... 14  
Argument ..... 16  
    I. IF THIS COURT GRANTS REVIEW, IT SHOULD  
        RESOLVE A CONFLICT BETWEEN THIS  
        COURT’S GENERAL THIRD-PARTY STANDING  
        DOCTRINE AND THE LOWER COURTS’  
        NEARLY UNIFORM REFUSAL TO APPLY IT IN  
        THE ABORTION CONTEXT ..... 16

A. Lower courts, including the courts below, routinely and improperly ignore this Court’s general doctrine on third-party standing in abortion cases, effectively creating an “abortion exception” to that doctrine.....	17
B. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the first question presented.....	25
II. IF THIS COURT GRANTS REVIEW, IT SHOULD RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER OBJECTIONS TO THIRD-PARTY STANDING ARE WAIVABLE. ....	32
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists, Penn. Section v. Thornburgh,</i> 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,</i> 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers v. E.P.A.,</i> 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19
<i>Azar v. Garza,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	23
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. E.P.A.,</i> 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. of the State of Wash. v. Brown,</i> 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	33
<i>Comm’ty First Bank v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,</i> 41 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley,</i> 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	20

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	30, 32, 35
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	22, 23
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	21, 22
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr. v. Oliver</i> , No. 3:18-cv-428 (E.D. Va.) .....	37
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. ___, No. 17-1299 (2019) .....	21
<i>Gilda Indus. v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	7, 30
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	14
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 22, 30
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , No. 3:18-cv-171 (S.D. Miss.) .....	37

<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:16-cv-444 (M.D. La.).....	37
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.).....	37
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 913 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017) .....	2
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	14, 16, 17, 21, 28, 32, 35
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14, 17, 24
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	34
<i>Lucas v. Jerusalem Cafe</i> , 721 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 17, 24
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	34



<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Brnovich</i> , No. 4:19-cv-207 (D. Ariz.) .....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Atlanta Area v. Miller</i> , 934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	19, 22, 30, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountains Servs. v. Owens</i> , 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	18, 20, 30
<i>RK Co. v. See</i> , 622 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	23

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	1, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>UPS Worldwide Forwarding v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	35
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	32
<i>Weinshenker for Weinshenker v. Berryhill</i> , No. 1:17-cv-4, 2017 WL 3841861 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 1, 2017) .....	34
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1904 (S.D. Ind.) .....	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:18-cv-500 (W.D. Tex.).....	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	14, 19, 22, 24, 31

*Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird*,  
438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) .....20

**Statutes & Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....3  
 La. Admin. Code § 48:4535 .....4, 25  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 .....3, 4  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 40:2175.6 .....29  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 49:961 .....29  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 49:962 .....29  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 49:963 .....29  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 49:964 .....29  
 La. Rev. Stat. § 49:965 .....29

**Rule**

Supreme Court Rule 12.5.....3

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....3
